

No. 17-127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., GOVERNOR OF MARYLAND,
ET AL., *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Citizens United, Citizens United
Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, and The Heller Foundation
in Support of Petitioners**

MICHAEL BOOS
CITIZENS UNITED
1006 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
Washington, D.C. 20003
*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Citizens United and
Citizens United Foundation*

**Counsel of Record*
August 25, 2017

ROBERT J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	2
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S MACHINATIONS WOULD NEVER BE PERMITTED IN A CASE INVOLVING ANY OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT	
A. The Majority’s Analytical Approach Would Trigger Summary Reversal if This Were a First Amendment Challenge.	4
B. Contrary to the Concurring Judges’ Claim, Americans Do Not Need to Be Protected from the Second Amendment.	8
II. NEARLY A DECADE OF INACTION THREATENS TO TURN <u>HELLER</u> AND <u>MCDONALD</u> INTO LITTLE MORE THAN “PARCHMENT BARRIERS”	
A. Several Members of this Court Have Recognized and Articulated the Problem.	11 12

B. This Court Has Failed to Protect the Second Amendment	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	2, 3, 4
Amendment II	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 3331	10
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</u> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10 th Cir. 2015)	14
<u>Caetano v. Massachusetts</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	14, 16
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Drake v. Filko</u> , 724 F.3d 426 (3 rd Cir. 2013)	17
<u>Friedman v. Highland Park</u> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	14
<u>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</u> , 784 F.3d 406 (7 th Cir. 2015)	18
<u>Hollis v. Lynch</u> , 827 F.3d 436 (5 th Cir. 2016).	18
<u>Jackson v. San Francisco</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015).	13
<u>Jackson v. San Francisco</u> , 746 F.3d 953 (9 th Cir. 2014).	17
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v. Cuomo</u> , 804 F.3d 242 (2 nd Cir. 2015).	18
<u>Norman v. State of Florida</u> , 215 So. 3d 18 (Supreme Court of Florida, 2017)	17
<u>NRA v. ATF</u> , 700 F.3d 185 (5 th Cir. 2012).	18

<u>Peruta v. California</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	15, 16
<u>Peruta v. San Diego</u> , 824 F.3d 919 (9 th Cir. 2016)	17
<u>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Hickenlooper</u> , 2016 COA 45M (Colo. Ct. App. 2016)	18
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 741 F.3d 905 (8 th Cir. 2014)	17
<u>Silvester v. Harris</u> , 843 F.3d 816 (9 th Cir. 2016)	18
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 846 F.3d 694 (10 th Cir. 2017)	17
<u>United States v. One Palmetto State Armory</u> , 822 F.3d 136 (3 rd Cir. 2016)	18

MISCELLANEOUS

ABC 7 NY, “Connecticut teen flash mob robbery raises concerns of trend” (Nov. 29, 2016)	7
B. Andrews, “Right-to-Carry Laws Are Making Violent Protests like Charlottesville Even Harder to Defuse,” <i>Mother Jones</i> (Aug. 16, 2017)	6
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> Oral Argument (Mar. 18, 2008)	12
Fox News, “Teenage Flash Mob Robberies on the Rise” (June 18, 2011)	7
B. Hart and C. Danner, “3 Dead and Dozens Injured After Violent White-Nationalist Rally in Virginia,” <i>New York</i> (Aug. 13, 2017)	6
H. Hart & T. Honoré, <u>Causation in the Law</u> (Oxford Press: 1959)	8
H. McKay, “‘Jihadi Cool’: How ISIS switched its recruitment and social media master plan,” Fox News (Apr. 3, 2017)	7

E. Oswald, "Seven Dead in India After Fake News Spread over WhatsApp Incites Mob Violence," <i>Digital Trends</i> (May 27, 2017)	7
N. Shachtman, "How Gadgets Helped Mumbai Attackers," <i>Wired</i> (Dec. 1, 2008)	8
